
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
  
DATE: Tuesday 8 February 2011 
  
TIME: 9.30 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (This meeting is also  video conferenced at 

the Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

 
 
DECISION MAKER: Councillor Moncur 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor P. Dowd 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Councillor Cuthbertson 

 
Councillor Preece 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor Doran 
 

Councillor Howe 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Lyndzay Roberts  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2033 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: lyndzay.roberts@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 
10) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 
2011.  
 

  

  4. Aiming High for Disabled Children: 
Additional Schemes 

All Wards; (Pages 11 - 
14) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

  

  5. New Human Resources Policy and 
Procedures for Schools 

All Wards; (Pages 15 - 
80) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

  

  6. Looked After Children Placement Strategy All Wards; (Pages 81 - 
140) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

  

  7. Sills Funding Agency (SFA)/European Social 
Fund (ESF) Provision ( Greater Merseyside 
Provision for NEET ESF 2011 - 2013 Youth 
Programme) 

All Wards; (Pages 141 - 
146) 

  Joint report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families and the Planning and 
Economic Development Director.  
 

  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
THURSDAY 27 JANUARY, 2011. MINUTE NO. 78 IS NOT SUBJECT TO 
“CALL-IN”. 

 

34 

CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON TUESDAY 18 JANUARY 2011 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Moncur 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Moncur, Preece and Doran 
 Mr. A.Bell, Archdiocesan Representative 
 Mr.R.Gregson, Sefton Govenors’ Forum 
 
 
73. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Cuthbertson. 
 
74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received:- 
  
Member/Officer 
  

Minute Reason Action 

Peter Morgan – 
Strategic Director 
– Children, 
Schools and 
Families 

76 -  St Wilfrid’s 
Catholic High 
School: 
Outcome of the 
Consultation on 
the Proposal to 
Close the 
School. 
 

Personal – 
Spouse is an 
employee of a 
Catholic High 
School in the 
Borough. 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item 

Mr Alan Bell – 
Archdiocesan 
Representative 

76 -  St Wilfrid’s 
Catholic High 
School: 
Outcome of the 
Consultation on 
the Proposal to 
Close the 
School 

Personal – 
Employee of an 
Archdiocesan 
School in the 
Borough. 

Stayed in the 
room and took 
part in the 
consideration of 
the item. 

 
 
75. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 7 December 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 18 JANUARY 
2011 
 

35 

76. ST WILFRID'S CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL: OUTCOME OF THE 
CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSAL TO CLOSE THE SCHOOL  

 
Further to Minute No. 65 of the meeting held on 7 December 2010, the 
Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director -Children, 
Schools and Families providing information on the outcome of the 
consultation on the proposal to close St Wilfrid’s Catholic High School and 
seeking approval to publish a statutory notice for the proposal. 
 
The Strategic Director - Children, Schools and Families outlined the report 
and gave information in relation to the outcome of the consultation 
process, and information on the proposals; including background; current 
demographics; surplus places; funding; standards and details of the 
options considered.  
 
This was a key decision and was included on the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the responses to the consultation considered be noted and the 

proposal to close St Wilfrid’s Catholic High School be approved 
subject to the modification of the closure date to  31 August 2012; 

 
(2) the process for the closure of St Wilfrid’s Catholic High School, be 

progressed by the publication of the Statutory Notice. 
 
 
77. PERFORMANCE OF SCHOOLS KEY STAGE 4 AND KEY STAGE 5  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director - 
Children, Schools and Families updating on the outcomes of the 
Performance of Schools Report on school standards at GCSE and A-
Level. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Performance of Schools Report and the relative performance of 
Sefton against national, local and statistical neighbours be noted. 
 
78. PRIMARY CAPITAL PROGRAMME: ADDITIONAL WORKS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director - 
Children, Schools and Families seeking approval for Phase 2 additional 
works at Aintree Davenhill Primary School. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the proposed Phase 2 additional works at Aintree Davenhill School 

as detailed within the report be approved; and  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 18 JANUARY 
2011 
 

36 

(2) Cabinet be requested to include the funding for the scheme in the 
Children, Schools and Families Capital Programme 2010/11. 

 
 
79. CHILDREN'S SERVICES 2010 ANNUAL ASSESSMENT LETTER 

FROM OFSTED  
 
Further to Minute No. 56 of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Children’s Services), the Cabinet Member considered the report of the 
Strategic Director – Children, Schools and Families which detailed the 
Sefton Children’s Services Annual Assessment Letter from Ofsted. 
 
The Strategic Director explained that Ofsted publish their assessment of 
every local authority via a public annual assessment letter during 
December of each year, which awarded a grade and summarised overall 
performance. 
 
It was reported that Sefton’s grade remained as “an organisation that 
exceeds minimum standards” – Performs Well (3). 
 
The Strategic Director highlighted that it was encouraging to note that 
Ofsted recognised that good progress had been made over the past 
twelve months, with the large majority of schools, services, settings and 
institutions inspected as good or better.  Ofsted had also noted the good 
progress made across youth offending and adoption services.  It was 
reported that Ofsted had however noted the following areas for 
development:- 
 

• Improve arrangements for safeguarding in front-line practice; 

• Sustain progress in educational outcomes for children at five; 

• Improve achievements of 11 and 16 year olds from low-income 
backgrounds. 

 
The Strategic Director made reference to the verbal feedback he had 
received from the inspector stating that Sefton had not been far from 
receiving a judgement of outstanding. 
 
The Strategic Director further reported that the Annual Assessment of 
every Local Authority was being abolished. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the contents of the Ofsted letter be noted; and 
 
(2) Officers of Children’s Services be congratulated for all their hard 

work in relation to the improvement. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 18 JANUARY 
2011 
 

37 

80. RE-INSPECTION OF YOUTH OFFENDING WORK IN SEFTON 
(YOS)  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director- 
Children, Schools and Families advising on the significant improvements 
made by the Youth Offending Service in relation to the Core Care Re-
inspection in September 2010. 
 
The report indicated that the Youth Offending Services, following the 
outcome of the re-inspection, was now placed in the top quartile of 
performing youth offending services in the country.  
 
The Youth Offending Service re-inspected Improvement Plan set out 
within the report would be monitored by the Ministry of Justice over the 
calendar year 2011.   
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the significant improvements made by the Youth Offending Service 

be noted and further improvements over the next twelve months be 
supported; and   

 
(2) the Head of the Youth Offending and his staff be thanked and 

congratulated on their continual effort and excellent work in relation 
the comments made. 

 
81. APPOINTMENT OF LOCAL REPRESENTATIVES TO 

GOVERNING BODIES OF MAINTAINING SCHOOLS  
 
Further to Minute No.60 of the meeting held on 16 November 2010, the 
Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families on vacancies on the governing bodies of a number 
of Community and Voluntary Aided schools. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the undermentioned persons be appointed to serve on the Governing 
Bodies of the schools indicated for a period of four years:- 
  
School Governor(s) 
    
AINSDALE WARD  
Merefield, Southport Mrs. L. Wright 
  
BIRKDALE  
St. Teresa’s Catholic Infants, Birkdale Mrs. C. Owens 
  
CHURCH WARD   
Waterloo Primary School, Crosby Ms. S.Robinson 
  
MOLYNEUX WARD   

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 18 JANUARY 
2011 
 

38 

Melling Primary, Melling  Mrs.D.Scott 
  
NETHERTON AND ORRELL WARD   
Savio Salesian College, Netherton Mr.P.Moran 
    
NORWOOD WARD   
Norwood Primary, Southport Mr.S.Glinn 
  
SUDELL WARD  
Deyes High, Maghull Ms.D.Johnson 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER, CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
CABINET 
 

DATE: 
 

8 FEBRUARY 2011 
17 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

AIMING HIGH FOR DISABLED CHILDREN: ADDITIONAL 
SCHEMES 
 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

ALL WARDS 

REPORT OF: 
 

PETER MORGAN 
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR - CHILDREN, SCHOOLS & 
FAMILIES 
 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

CHRIS DALZIEL (0151 934 3337) 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval for proposed schemes to be funded 
from the Aiming High for Disabled Children Capital Allocation. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
The Cabinet Member has delegated powers to approve the proposed schemes 
and to refer the funding to Cabinet for inclusion in the Children's Services Capital 
Programme 2010/11. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Cabinet Member is recommended to:- 
 
(i) approve the proposed schemes detailed in this report; 
(ii) refer the funding for the proposed schemes to Cabinet for inclusion in the 

Children, Schools & Families Capital Programme 2010/11. 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No. 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate. 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the 
Minutes of the Cabinet meeting. 

 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 

Not appropriate. 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None. 

Financial: 
 
 

There are no financial implications for the Council’s 
general capital resources as all funding is from specific 
resources i.e. the Aiming High for Disabled Children 
allocation.  

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

2013/ 
2014 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources 

 

    

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 

Legal: 
 

Not appropriate. 
 
 

Risk Assessment: 
 

There are no financial risks associated with this report 
as all funding is from specific resources. 
 
 

Asset Management: 
 

Not appropriate. 
 
 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 

Consultation has taken place with young people with disabilities and their families. 
 

FD 617 - The Head of Corporate Finance & ICT Strategy has been consulted and 
has no comments on this report. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 12



 
 

LINKS TO ENSURING INTEGRATION: 
 
The Aiming High for Disabled Children Capital Grant will contribute towards the 
following CYPP priorities. 
 
v Reduce health inequalities. 
v Create highly effective, inclusive learning environments for all age groups 

where learners can enjoy and achieve. 
v Create a culture and an environment where people can make a positive 

contribution to their community. 
 

 

IMPACT UPON CHILDREN’S SERVICES TARGETS AND PRIORITIES: 
 
The following priorities of the LAA will be supported positively by the proposals:- 
 
v Improved health and reduced inequalities. 
v Improving the quality of life of older people and vulnerable groups. 
v Educational achievement and training. 
v The health of children and young people. 
v Changing perceptions. 
 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF 
THIS REPORT 
 
Report to Cabinet Member/Cabinet – 15 September 2009/ 1 October 2009: Aiming 
High for Disabled Children: Proposed Scheme. 
 
Report to Cabinet Member/Cabinet – 04/20 May 2010: Aiming High for Disabled 
Children: Additional Schemes. 
 

CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 

Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community ü   

2 Creating Safe Communities ü   

3 Jobs and Prosperity  ü  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being ü   

5 Environmental Sustainability  ü  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities ü   

7 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening local 
Democracy 

ü   

8 Children and Young People 
 

ü   

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



 

AIMING HIGH FOR DISABLED CHILDREN: ADDITIONAL SCHEMES 
 

 
1. Background 
  
1.1 Members will recall that Sefton has been allocated a capital grant of 

£391,100 in 2009/10 to support the Government’s Aiming High for 
Disabled Children (AHDC) programme.  The aim is to provide support for 
families with disabled children to enable them to live ordinary family lives 
as a matter of course. 

  
1.2 Taking into account existing approved schemes there remains £75,589 

available to support new schemes. The funding is ringfenced and has to be 
expended by 31 March 2011. 

  
  
2. Proposals 
  
2.1 It is proposed to allocate a further £10,000 towards the Short Breaks 

lounge at Crosby Lakeside Adventure Centre which will allow the flexibility 
required to provide short breaks for families with disabled children. 

  
2.2 The balance of £65,589 will be spent on additional playground equipment 

for disabled children that is currently unavailable in any of Sefton's parks. 
Examples of such equipment are wheel chair accessible roundabouts and 
wheel chair swings. Other examples include outdoor sensory play 
equipment suitable for disabled children, which can be located in either 
playground spaces or the pinewoods etc. Again this type of equipment 
would include pieces that are not currently available in Sefton such as 
outdoor drum sets, talking flowers, convex and concave mirror panels and 
Talking Bob (A very simple idea that is completely child powered - no 
batteries or main power required. Children giggle and laugh as Bob 
repeats what they say to him in a funny voice. Bob is of all metal 
construction and virtually indestructible). 

  
  
3. Recommendations 
  
3.1 The Cabinet Member is recommended to:- 

 
(i) approve the proposed schemes detailed in this report; 
(ii) refer the funding for the proposed schemes to Cabinet for inclusion 

in the Children, Schools & Families Capital Programme 2010/11. 
  
 

CD – January 2011 
G:\Capital\2010 2011\CM Reports\CM Report Aiming High - Disabled Children Add Schemes 08&17.02.11.DOC 

Agenda Item 4

Page 14



REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

DATE: 
 

8 FEBRUARY 2011 

SUBJECT: 
 

NEW HUMAN RESOURCES POLICY AND PROCEDURE FOR 
SCHOOLS 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

ALL 

REPORT OF: 
 

PETER MORGAN 
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR, CHILDREN, SCHOOLS AND FAMILIES 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

ANGELA RICE 
0151 934 3287 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
TO ASK THE CABINET MEMBER TO APPROVE NEW POLICY AND PROCEDURE FOR 
MAINTAINED SCHOOLS: 
Adoption Leave (Teachers) 
Retirement (Age Regulations) 
Maternity Support (Paternity ) Leave 
Drugs Alcohol and Other Substance Misuse 
Probationary Policy 
Confidential Reporting (Whistle Blowing in the Public Interest 
 
 
 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
 
TO ENSURE THAT SCHOOLS ARE COMPLIANT WITH EMPLOYMENT LAW 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
THE CABINET MEMBER IS RECOMMENDED TO APPROVE THE NEW POLICY AND 
PROCEDURE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
NO 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not Appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the 
Minutes of the me
[...]
e a responsibility for the child’s upbringing YES / NO 
   
(iv) I am taking the time off to support the person adopting the 

child, OR, to care for the child 
YES / NO 

 
 
Signed ……………………………………………                                           Date ………………………… 
 
             
 
SECTION 3 
 
For completion by Headteacher 
 
Approval is given for Maternity Support Leave as requested in accordance with the Conditions 
of the Scheme. 
 
 
Signed:       Date:     
 
Copies to be forwarded to: 
 
Ø Employee concerned 
 
Ø Finance Department for payment 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 50



  July 2005 

 

23

Ø Copy of MSL1 to be retained on personal file and details to be input onto computerised 
records 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 51



  July 2005 

 

24

 
 
 
 
 
 

DRUGS, ALCOHOL AND 
OTHER SUBSTANCE MISUSE 

Policy and Procedure for Schools 
 

Produced by Children Schools and Families, Human Resource Team 

 

SEFTON COUNCIL  

 
 

 
School: 
  

 
 

 
Date Adopted by the Governing Body: 
  

 
 

 
Signed: 
  

 
 

 
Chair: 
  
 
Headteacher: 

 

 

January 2011 
V0.1 

Agenda Item 5

Page 52



  July 2005 

 

25

Contents Page 
 
Section Contents Page number 

Policy 
1 Introduction 3 
2 Policy Statement 

 
3 

3 Aims / Objectives 
 

4 

4 Scope  
 

4 

5 The Legal Position- Drugs & The Law 
 

5 

6 Responsibilities: 
 

6 

7 Observable signs that may suggest there is a Drugs 
or Alcohol problem 
 

7 

8 Breaches to the Policy  
 

8 

9 Definitions 
 

8 

10 Monitoring the Policy 
 

9 

11 Specific Sources Of Help & Advice 
 

9 

Managers Guide 
1 Introduction 12 
2 Where a Performance or Conduct Problem is thought 

to be Related to Alcohol, Drugs and Other Substance 
Misuse   
 

12 

3 Dealing with Finds of Illegal Substance 14 
4 Precautionary Suspension. 15 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 53



  July 2005 

 

26

1 Introduction. 
 
It is recognised that alcohol, drug and other substance misuse can impair performance, 
judgement
[...]
cedures:  
 

• Disciplinary  
• Grievance  
• Anti-fraud  
• Dignity at Work - Dealing with Harassment & Bullying                                                                  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Children’s Services 

DATE: 
 

8th February 2011 

SUBJECT: 
 

Looked After Children Placement Strategy 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All wards in Sefton 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Morgan 
Strategic Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Colin Pettigrew 
Service Director 
0151 934 3333 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: To inform Members of the Looked After Children Placement Strategy and 
the progress towards delivering the Fostering Strategy.  
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: This strategy will deliver better outcomes for vulnerable 
children and young people in Sefton, including those looked after by the authority, as well as make 
best use of council resources. This includes the implementation of a Fee Paid Scheme for the 
recruitment and retention of Sefton’s mainstream approved foster carers.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Schools and Families approves the report 
 
 
 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
NO 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate  

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of 
the meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 81



 
 
 
 

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
Alternative options have been considered, the CSF Overview and Scrutiny Committee conducted a 
thorough review of both the Fostering Service and Corporate Parenting and the contents of this 
report are in line with these findings. 
 
 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

The strategy will be delivered within existing resources that 
have been identified for placement pressures within the 
MTFP. 

Financial: 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2006/ 
2007 
£ 

2007/ 
2008 
£ 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 


[...]
oved residential choice, placement stability and better outcomes for children and young 

people  

• Cost effective semi-independence accommodation and choice for care leavers  

• Potential for joint working for increased efficiency and sustainability through innovative 

solutions for family mediation (family group conferencing), contact and child minding 

arrangements 

• Placement stability though access to specialist services to carers, children, and adopters  

• Meet the sufficiency requirement for provision for looked after children  

Agenda Item 6

Page 86



 
 
 
 

  

• Potential for preferred providers to meet Sefton’s needs 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 87



 

 

 

 

             Children, Schools and Families 

 

 
 
 
 

LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  
PLACEMENT STRATEGY 

 
 
 

2010-2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 88



 

Final 25.2.11 ML Page 2 
 

 

HEADINGS  CONTENTS 

1 INTRODUCTION  & CONTEXT 
 

2 PLACEMENT STRATEGY CORE OBJECTIVES 
 

3 CO   PLACEMENT STRATEGY ENVIRONMENTAL 
FACTORS 

4 PLACEMENT STRATEGY PLACEMENT 
FACTORS 

5 SEFTON’S FOSTERING MARKET PLACE 
POSITION 2010  

6 THE FOSTERING STRATEGY DEVELOPMENTS 

7 ADOPTION SERVICE & PERMENANCE FOR 
CHILDREN 

8 RESIDENTIAL SECTOR  

9 CARE LEAVERS  

10 SUMMARY SHORTFALLS IN PROVISION 
 

11 PREVENTATIVE & EARLY INTERVENTION 
SERVICES  

12 FINANCING THE PLACEMENT STRATEGY & 
CONCLUSION 

Appendices 1 FOSTERING & ADOPTION MARKETING PLAN 
 

2 FOSTERING STRATEGY OBJECTIVES  
 

3 SUSTAINING THE VIRTUOUS CIRCLE  
 

4 SERVICE MODELS OF PLANNING AND 
COMMISSIONING 

5 CHILDREN’S SOCIAL CARE TEAMS  
 

6 BUSINESS PLANNING MODEL  
 

7 YOU CAN FOSTER - FOSTERING CAMPAIGN  
  

8 SOCIAL CARE PLACEMENTS - FINANCE 
SUMMARY 26/11/10 

9 COMPETENCY BASED FEE PAID FOSTER 
CARE SCHEME 

10 THE KEY AIMS OF SEFTON CHILDREN'S 
TRUST 

11 MANAGEMENT INFORMATION & HARDIKER 
MODELS 
 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 89



 

Final 25.2.11 ML Page 3 
 

INTRODUCTION 
The Looked After Children Placement Strat
[...]
10-
15 

   

16+    

Total     

 

 Acc Stat 
Care  

0-4   

5-9   

10-15   

16+   

Total    

 Acc Stat 
Care  

0-4   

5-9   

10-15   

16+   

Total    

MAP AND 
PPM  
Decision 

Key – aim of plan / 
Route 
Ad/f = adoption / LT   
           fostering  
Ind     = Independence  
Rest  = Restoration  

L5 
Permanent 
care away 

from family  

Long 
Term 

Independenc
e  

Adoption   

L1 

Community Support  

L2 

Brief/lower intensity support  

L4 
Care with the aim 
of restoration  

Residenc
e 

Order/SG

Restorati

on   

Community 
Services  

(Inc Respite  
Care ) 

Family 

support 

L3 
Intensive Family 

Support  

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 6

P
a
g
e
 1

3
9



 

Final 25.2.11 ML Page 2 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 
 

Level 4 
Children and 
families in crisis 
needing urgent 
and/or intensive 
intervention  

Level 2  
Children and families needing 

extra support   

Level 3 
Children and families  
needing intervention    

The conceptual framework within 
which we can describe and plan 
services is an adaptation of the 
‘pyramid of service provision’ first 
devised by Pauline Hardiker, and 
re-worked for the Green Paper,  

‘Every Child Matters’. 

Level 1 
Available for all children and families 

VULNERABLE 
CHILDREN  

STATUTORY 
THRESHOLDS  

Parents move in and 
out of different 

levels, dependent on 
circumstances and 
the appropriateness 
and effectiveness of 

support  

Family and Parenting Support Strategy – framework to describe service provision  

A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 6

P
a
g

e
 1

4
0



 
 
 

  

CABINET               
REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member (Children’s Services) 
Cabinet Member (Regeneration) 

 8th February 2011 
19th January 2011 

SUBJECT: 
 

Skills Funding Agency (SFA)/ European Social Fund (ESF) 
Provision (Greater Merseyside Provision for NEET ESF 2011 –
2013 Youth Programme) 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Morgan 
Strategic Director Children Schools and Families 
Andy Wallis 
Planning and Economic Development Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Eddie Sloan 3410 
Mo. Kundi 3447 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To inform Members of the Greater Merseyside Provision for NEET ESF 2011 –2013 Youth 
Programme, and to seek Cabinet Member approval to enter into a contract with the Skills 
Funding Agency to deliver the Sefton element of the project. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 

Cabinet Member approval is required to extend the current contract with the Skills 
Funding Agency, and to accept the offer letter (should our bid be successful) for 
the Greater Merseyside Provision for NEET ESF 2011 –2013 Youth Programme project 

for Sefton. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet Member for Children’s Services:- 

 
1. Agree that, subject to the bid being successful, authorise Officers to accept the 

officer letter and to enter into a contract with the Skills Funding Agency for the 
Greater Merseyside Provision for NEET ESF 2011 – 2013 Youth Programme 
project for Sefton, and 

2. Agree that Management and Delivery of the NEET project be transferred to 
Council’s Planning and Economic Development Department. In consultation with 
14-19 representation from Children, Schools and Families 

 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration:- 
 

3. Note the report, and 
4. Request further progress reports. 

 

  

Agenda Item 7

Page 141



 
 
 

  

KEY DECISION: 
 

No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “Call-In” period for the 
Minutes of the meeting. 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: Any proposals not to support and continue with the provision 
of such services risks future provision becoming unsustainable, and loss of  pre matched 
funding for this purpose.   
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

None 

 
Financial:   
There are no calls on Council’s financial resources as all costs associated with management 

[...]
amilies, with Planning and Economic Development Department ensuring that all 
contractual, monitoring and compliance procedures are met. In light of the changes 
taking place within the Children’s, Schools and Families Services it is proposed that 
management responsibility for the NEET, together with contractual, monitoring and 
compliance procedures should now all rest with Planning and Economic 
Development Department.  

 
 

     

 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 146


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Aiming High for Disabled Children: Additional Schemes
	5 New Human Resources Policy and Procedures for Schools
	6 Looked After Children Placement Strategy
	7 Sills Funding Agency (SFA)/European Social Fund (ESF) Provision ( Greater Merseyside Provision for NEET ESF 2011 - 2013 Youth Programme)



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY 16 FEBRUARY 2011. MINUTE NO. 85 IS NOT SUBJECT TO 
“CALL-IN”. 

 

39 

CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON TUESDAY 8 FEBRUARY 2011 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Moncur 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Cuthbertson, Hands and Preece 

Mr.A.Bell, Archdiocesan Representative  
Mr.R.Gregson, Sefton Governors’ Forum 
 

 
82. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
83. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
84. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 18 January 2011 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
85. AIMING HIGH FOR DISABLED CHILDREN: ADDITIONAL 

SCHEMES  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director - 
Children, Schools and Families seeking approval of schemes to be funded 
from the Aiming High for Disabled Children Capital Allocation. 
  
The report indicated that it was proposed to expend £10,000 towards the 
Short Breaks lounge at Crosby Lakeside Adventure Centre to allow the 
flexibility required to provide short breaks for families with disabled 
children; and that it was proposed to use a further £65,589 to purchase 
additional playground equipment for disabled children which were currently 
unavailable at any of Sefton’s parks.   
  
RESOLVED:   That  
  
(1) the scheme at the Crosby Lakeside Adventure Centre and the 

purchase of additional playground equipment be approved; and 
  
(2) Cabinet be recommended to include the proposed expenditure in 

the Children, Schools and Families Capital Programme 2010/11. 
 



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 8 FEBRUARY 
2011 
 

40 

 
86. NEW HUMAN RESOURCES POLICY AND PROCEDURES FOR 

SCHOOLS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director – 
Children, Schools and Families seeking approval for the new policy and 
procedure for maintained schools in relation to; Adoption Leave 
(Teachers), Retirement (Age Regulations), Maternity Support (Paternity) 
Leave, Drugs Alcohol and Other Substance Misuse, Probationary Policy 
and Confidential Reporting (Whistle Blowing in the Public Interest). 
 
A copy of the polices and procedures were attached as annexes to the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the new Human Resources Policy and Procedure for Schools in 
relation to Adoption Leave (Teachers), Retirement (Age Regulations), 
Maternity Support (Paternity) Leave, Drugs Alcohol and Other Substance 
Misuse, Probationary Policy and Confidential Reporting (Whistle Blowing 
in the Public Interest) be approved.  
 
87. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN PLACEMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director – 
Children, Schools and Families advising of the Looked After Children 
Placement Strategy and the progress towards delivering the Fostering 
Strategy. 
 
A copy of the Looked After Children Placement Strategy 2010 – 2013 was 
attached as an appendix to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report advising of the Looked After Children Placement Strategy 
and the progress towards delivering the Fostering Strategy be approved. 
 
 
88. SILLS FUNDING AGENCY (SFA)/EUROPEAN SOCIAL FUND 

(ESF) PROVISION ( GREATER MERSEYSIDE PROVISION FOR 
NEET ESF 2011 - 2013 YOUTH PROGRAMME)  

 
The Strategic Director – Children, Schools and Families reported that he 
had received notification that the bid for the Greater Merseyside Provision 
for NEET ESF 2011-2013 Youth Programme had been unsuccessful. 
Therefore, the report was not to be considered and withdrawn from the 
agenda. 
 
 


